

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents,

NETCHOICE LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
For the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL
TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF NETCHOICE, LLC ET AL.**

TYLER MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., #700
Washington, D.C. 20001
tmartinez@ntu.org
(703) 683-5700

December 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY
 TO OVERRULE *PRUNEYARD*..... 4

 II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS
 THE RIGHT TO EDITORIAL CONTROL 7

 A. Social Media Companies Have Press
 Rights 8

 B. Editorial Control Is Not Lost Even if
 One Hosts a Wide Array of Viewpoints. 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	9, 10
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	5, 6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9, 12
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10, 12
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	5
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	8
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U. S. 464 (2014)	4
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	12
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	8, 10
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	8

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	3
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	10
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	3
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov't v. Gessler</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Colo. 2014)	3
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. F.C.C.</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	6
Other Authorities	
AIRPLANE! (PARAMOUNT PICTURES 1980)	7
Angel Aguirre, <i>Biden Administration Should Do No Harm to Section 230</i> , NTUF (Sep. 29, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4mt6txwr	1
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom for the Press As an Industry, or for the Press As A Technology? From the Framing to Today</i> , 160 U. PA. L. REV. 459 (2012).....	9
<i>In Re Complaint of Syracuse Peace Council Against Television Station WTVH Syracuse, New York</i> , 2 F.C.C. Rcd. 5043 (F.C.C. 1987)	11

Josh Withrow, *Klobuchar’s “Self Preferencing” Assault on Big Tech Ignores Economics and Consumer Welfare*, NTUF (Jan. 18, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ybhmtxpt>..... 1

Statement by Mark Fowler, Chairman, Federal Communications Commission on the 50th Anniversary of the Communications Act, 37 FED. COMM. L.J. 71 (1984)..... 11
